(the “Company”) which was held on 25 April 2025 has passed a resolution regarding the annual dividend payment 
for the year 2024 from the Company’s operating results starting from 1 January 2024, to 31 December 2024,  
at the rate of Baht 0.35 (Thirty-Five Satang) per share, for 1,670,000,000 (One Billion Six Hundred Seventy Million) 
shares, totaling Baht 584,500,000 (Five Hundred Eighty-Four Million Five Hundred Thousand Baht), representing  
59 percent of the net profit according to the separate financial statements for the Company’s operating results in 
the year 2024. The Company had already paid an interim dividend for operating results during 9 months of 2024 
(from 1 January 2024, to 30 September 2024) at the rate of Baht 0.10 (Ten Satang) per share, totaling Baht 
167,000,000 (One Hundred Sixty-Seven Million Baht), which was paid to shareholders on 12 December 2024.  
After deducting the interim dividend, the remaining dividend to be distributed amounts to Baht 0.25 (Twenty-Five 
Satang) per share, totaling Baht 417,500,000 (Four Hundred Seventeen Million Five Hundred Thousand Baht), 
which will be paid from the net profit for the fiscal year ended 31 December 2024 (according to the separated 
financial statements). The dividend payment will be in accordance with the company’s dividend policy and will 
be paid to shareholders whose names are registered in the company’s shareholder register as of the Record Date